Borrower requires financial assistance from the County to accomplish its activities. 

G. Through this Agreement, and subject to the terms and conditions herein, the 
County desires to provide financial assistance to Borrower for land acquisition and 
predevelopment costs in the form of a loan in the amount of Two Million Seven Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($2,700,000) from NSP3 funds and Borrower desires to make available and 
rent eleven (11) 2-bedroom and five (5) three-bedroom units (sixteen total) to Very Low Income 
Households at Affordable Rents (as those terms are defined herein) for a specified period of time.

[...]

private nonprofit organization certified in the County of San Bernardino pursuant to 24 CFR Part 
92, Section 2 of the HOME Regulations.  

10. “County” shall mean County of San Bernardino. 

11. “County NSP3 Loan” shall mean the NSP3 loan in the amount of Two 

Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,700,000) by the County to Borrower.  This Loan is 
the subject of this Agreement. 

12. “Current Market Appraised Value” shall mean the value of a home or 

residential property that is established through an appraisal made in conformity with the appraisal

[...]

annual incomes are less than fifty percent (50%) of AMI. 

25. “Moderate-Income Households” shall mean those households whose gross 

annual incomes are less than 120%, of AMI.  

26. “Note”, or “Promissory Note”, shall mean the Promissory Note in the 

principal amount of Two Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,400,000), for land acquisition 
only,  evidencing the County NSP3 Loan.  The Promissory Note shall be in the form of (EXHIBIT 
D-1) attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  A separate Predevelopment 
Promissory Note in the amount of $300,000 is included in the Predevelopment Loan Agreement.

[...]

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned Borrower promises to pay to the order of The 
County of San Bernardino, Department of Community Development and Housing (the “Lender”) 
located at 385 North Arrowhead Ave., Third Floor, San Bernardino, California, or at such other 
location designated by Lender, the principal sum of Two Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($2,400,000), with interest as provided below and in accordance with the terms herein and 
under the County of San Bernardino Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP3) Agreement 
(“Property Loan Agreement”) dated February 11, 2014, for the purpose of developing the new